III update-1
Update(s) for Supplement to Rev E
No. Date Page(s)  Remark(s)
concerned
3 23.03.01   some new converter types
DCS501B0680-41/51-0000000 / DCS601-0680-41/51-0000000
DCS501B0820-41/51-0000000 / DCS601-0820-41/51-0000000
DCS501B1000-41/51-0000000 / DCS601-1000-41/51-0000000
DCS502B0680-41/51-0000000 / DCS602-0680-41/51-0000000
DCS502B0820-41/51-0000000 / DCS602-0820-41/51-0000000
DCS502B1000-41/51-0000000 / DCS602-1000-41/51-0000000
DCS 500 Thyristor Power Converters
for DC drive systems
25...5150 A
Technical Data
Update 3 to Rev E
DCS 500B
DCS 600
III update-2
Unit type IDC I IDC II IDC III IDC IV Size
contin- 100 % 150 % 100 % 150 % 100 % 200 %
uous 15 min 60 s 15 min 120 s 15 min 10 s
500 V [A] [A] [A] [A]
2-Q
DCS 501B0680-41/51 610 490 735 482 732 454 908
DCS 501B0820-41/51 740 596 894 578 867 538 1076
DCS 501B1000-41/51 900 700 1050 670 1005 620 1240
4-Q
DCS 502B0680-41/51 680 544 816 538 807 492 984
DCS 502B0820-41/51 820 664 996 648 972 598 1196
DCS 502B1000-41/51 1000 766 1149 736 1104 675 1350
Table: The power converter modules’ currents with the corresponding load cycles.
The characteristics are based on an ambient temperature of max. 40°C and an elevation
of max. 1000 meters.
DCS 500 Overload Capability

effect. This can lead to other values than recommend-
ed.
Recommended cross-sectional area to DIN VDE 0276-1000 and DIN VDE 0100-540 (PE), trefoil arrange-
ment, up to 40°C ambient temperature and a 90°C operating temperature of the conductor.
❶
Definition of the recommended cables above:
H07V: DIN-VDE 0281-1; Polyvinyl chloride insulated cables
NSGAFÖU: DIN-VDE 0250-602; Special rubber-insulated single-core cables
N2XY: DIN-VDE 0276-604; Power cable with special fire performance
Converter type Power losses PL [W]
Load
IDC [A] 25% 50% 75% 100%
DCS 501B0680 610 312 653 1025 1427
DCS 501B0820 740 380 799 1259 1758
DCS 501B1000 900 467 993 1578 2222
DCS 502B0680 680 349 736 1160 1622
DCS 502B0820 820 423 895 1416 1986
DCS 502B1000 1000 522 1116 1786 2527
Table: Power losses
Remarks on the table
• The values stated are are maximum values ob-
tained under the most unfavourable conditions.